 Wide range of sensor inputs – measures pH,
ORP, Contacting and Toroidal Conductivity, %
Concentration, Total Chlorine, Free Chlorine,
Monochloramine, Oxygen, Ozone and
Temperature
 Large display – large easy-to-read process
measurements, user-definable display of measure-
ment diagnostic parameters

Model Name: 1066
Manufacturer ID: 46 (0x2E)
Device Type Code: 33 (0x0021)
HART Protocol Revision: 5.1
Device Revision: 1
Device Description Capabilities: Supports all 1066 transmit-
ters, including the 1066 pH/ORP, 1066C, 1066T, 1066DO,
1066CL, and 1066OZ
HART 7 Device Identification (1066 Revision 2):
Manufacturer Name: Rosemount Analytical Inc.
Model Name: 1066
Manufacturer ID: 46 (0x2E)
Device Type Code: 11809 (0x2E21)
HART Protocol Revision: 7.1
Device Revision: 2
Device Description Capabilities: Supports all 1066 transmit-
ters, including the 1066 pH/ORP, 1066C, 1066T, 1066DO,
1066CL, and 1066OZ
NOTE: When the 1066 transmitter is switched from HART 5 to
HART 7, its HART Device Revision changes from Device Revision
1 to Device Revision 2 and vice versa.
HART Revision 7 Features
The 1066 HART transmitter features HART Revision 7 commu-
nications, which is the latest revision of the HART protocol. The
added features of HART Revision 7 beyond what is available
with HART revision 5 are:
Long Tag: Increases software tag length from 8 to 32 characters.
This is by far the most requested feature from users. As projects
become larger and larger, so do the descriptions necessary to
track each unique device.
Locate Device: Flashes a unique message on the display of a
device “0-0-0-0”. This feature allows the personnel in the field
and control room to verify they’re looking at the same device.
HART Software Lock: Prevents configuration changes. This is
another form of security to prevent device configuration changes
by unauthorized personnel.
Multi-Variable Statuses: Provides output quality information for
all variables. This is particularly important for liquid analyzers,
which have a number of secondary measurements such as tem-
perature or millivolts.
Expanded Manufacturer ID: Allows new manufacturers to regis-
ter devices. HART manufacturers have increased beyond initial
estimations, and this solves that problem. The expanded manu-
facturer ID has caused some trouble with device identification in
legacy systems.
Enhanced Multi-Variable Communication (8): Increases device
output capability from 4 to 8 variables. This allows users to
access to the secondary measurements in liquid analyzers.
Changes to Broadcast (Burst) Messaging with HART
Revision 7: Enhanced Broadcast Messaging: A wired HART
Revision 7 device improves on the burst capability by adding
variable status to the burst message – showing the quality of
that measurement.
6
1066 Transmitter
1066 Fieldbus Transmitters
The 1066 Fieldbus transmitters represent a new level in
Fieldbus analyzers.  Even the local display was designed with
Fieldbus in mind, from local display of the Transducer Block
mode to notification of actions which will put the Transducer
Block in Manual or Out of Service modes.
Configuration and Diagnostics
The 1066 transmitters are completely configurable using
Fieldbus, including all measurement and calibration parameters,
which ensures that all digital configuration records are complete.
All diagnostics alerts, which include sensor, transmitter, calibra-
tion and event alerts, are also available via Fieldbus per the Field
Diagnostic Specification for multibit alarming, and are available
as NAMUR NE-107 alerts. For legacy DeltaV systems, these
same alerts are provided as PlantWeb II alerts.
I/O Function Blocks
Analog Input (AI) Blocks